Performance and Payment Bonds, as set forth in Exhibit “A.” 
 (b) Expenses.  All expenses are included in the fixed prices. 
 (c) Maximum Amount.  Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b), the maximum 
payments under this Agreement shall not exceed a total of Two Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand 
Four Hundred and Forty-Eight Dollars and Forty Cents ($284,448.40) including all expenses and 
tax.  

4. Method of Payment. 
 (a) Invoices.  All payments shall be made only upon presentation by CONTRACTOR 
to DISTRICT of an itemized billing invoice in a form acceptable to the Napa County Auditor 
which indicates, at a minimum, CONTRACTOR's name, address, Social Security or Taxpayer

[...]

CONTRACTOR shall be compensated on fixed price basis, in accordance with the Pricing 
Information set forth on page 9 of CONTRACTOR’s Proposal for the SCADA system 
replacement dated March 23, 2023, and duplicated below, in a total amount not to exceed Two 
Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-Eight Dollars and Forty Cents 
($284,448.40). This amount consists of $281,105.00 for Tasks 1-5 and $3,343.40 for the 
Performance and Payment Bonds. 

Task Cost 

Task 1.1: Procurement of SCADA Hardware $53,557.00 

Task 1.2: Procurement of SCADA Software $51,068.00 

Task 2: Installation $23,473.00

[...]

(regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this project at 
any time during performance of this Agreement, and the Contractor shall provide the list 
within ten (10) working days of the County’s request. 

9.4. This section shall not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, 
demolition, installation, or repair work or to work performed on a public works project of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project is for maintenance work, 
pursuant to California Labor Code sections 1725.5(f) and 1771.1(n). 

10. Stop Order. Where a contractor or subcontractor engages in the performance of any public 
work contract without having been registered in violation of California Labor Code sections

[...]

, duly authorized under the laws of the State of California to become sole surety on bonds and 
undertakings, as Surety, are jointly and severally held and firmly bound unto Lake Berryessa Resort Improvement 
District, a special district in the State of California, as Obligee, in the full and just sum of Two Hundred Eighty-
Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars ($283,899.00) lawful money of the United States of 
America, to be paid to the said Obligee, successors or assigns; for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind 
ourselves, our heirs, executors, successors, administrators and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

[...]

companies or corporations renting or hiring teams, or implements or machinery, for or contributing to said work to be 
done, and all persons who performed work or labor upon the same, and whose claim has not been paid by the 
contractor, company or corporation, in the just and full sum of Two Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars ($283,899.00) for the payment whereof, well and truly to be made, said Principal 
and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these 
presents. 

THE CONDITION of the foregoing obligation is such that;

[...]

The County may ask the Contractor for the most current list of subcontractors (regardless of tier), along with their DIR registration numbers, utilized on this project at any time during performance of this Agreement, and the Contractor shall pro...
	9.4. This section shall not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work or to work performed on a public...
	4.1. All or part of the funding of this Agreement will be with Federal awards. CONTRACTOR is designated as a Subcontractor and the federal funds received under this Agreement are designated as a subaward of CSLFRF funds.